

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 12-1234

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL DECISION OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

ROSA M. KOPPEL
Solicitor
DAVID M. SHEWCHUK
Deputy Solicitor
Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7907

December 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
A. Basis for the Authority’s Jurisdiction.....	1
B. Extent of the Court’s Jurisdiction	2
1. The Court has jurisdiction over the petition for review, which challenges a final order involving an unfair labor practice.....	2
a. The petition for review challenges a final order of the Authority.....	2
(i) Statutory authority for judicial review of the Authority’s decision	3
(ii) Review of Authority decisions is conducted under the Administrative Procedure Act, which permits review of “the whole or part” of an Authority decision	4
(iii) The Authority’s decision that the Agency did not commit a ULP meets the APA test for finality	4
(iv) Pragmatic considerations support treating as final the Authority’s holding that the Agency did not commit a ULP	5
(v) The pending attorney fee issue does not render the Authority’s holding non-final.....	6
b. The Authority’s decision involves a ULP.	7

2. The Court lacks jurisdiction under 5 U.S.C. § 7123(c) to consider an argument that the Union did not make before the Authority8

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE...9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE10

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS10

 A. Background10

 B. The Union’s Grievance.....11

 C. The Arbitrator’s Award.....11

 D. The Authority’s Decision15

STANDARD OF REVIEW17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT18

ARGUMENT20

THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY HELD THAT THE AGENCY DID NOT VIOLATE THE STATUTE WHEN FACTORS BEYOND THE AGENCY’S CONTROL CAUSED ITS WORKLOAD TO INCREASE AND THE AGENCY CONTINUED ITS EXISTING POLICIES, PRACTICES, AND PROCEDURES WITHOUT GIVING THE UNION NOTICE AND AN OPPORTUNITY TO BARGAIN.

A. The Authority Reasonably Determined that the Agency did not Make any Change in Conditions of Employment Requiring Notice and Bargaining Under the Statute20

 1. Governing legal principles20

2. The Authority’s decision was based on its long-standing interpretation of the Statute under which an agency does not commit a ULP until it makes a unilateral change to a policy, practice, or procedure without fulfilling its notice and bargaining obligations.....21

3. The Authority’s rejection of the Union’s proposed “bright line rule” was reasonable26

B. The Court, Assuming, Arguendo, that it has Jurisdiction to Consider Imposing the Union’s Newly Proposed “Substantial Control” Rule, Should Reject it27

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

Relevant Statutory Provisions

Page No.

5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	2
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(2)	2
5 U.S.C. § 706	2
5 U.S.C. § 5596	3
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(14)	5
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)	5
5 U.S.C. § 7106	5
5 U.S.C. § 7116	6
5 U.S.C. § 7122	7
5 U.S.C. § 7123	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page No.

<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO v. FLRA</i> , 446 F.2d 162 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps. Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps. Local 2510 v. FLRA</i> , 453 F.3d 500 (D.C. 2006).....	7
<i>Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps. Capital Area Council 26 v. FLRA</i> , 395 F.3d 443 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, N.Y.S. Council v. FLRA</i> , 507 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	4, 5
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson and Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988)	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17
<i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>City of Lawrence, Mass. v. CAB</i> , 343 F.2d 583 (1 st Cir. 1965).....	27

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked by asterisks.

<i>Dep't of the Navy, Marine Corps Logistics Base v. FLRA</i> , 962 F.2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>EEOC v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986).....	9
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. FLRA</i> , 977 F.2d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. DEA</i> , 484 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Library of Congress v. FLRA</i> , 699 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	26, 28
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Emps., Local 1309 v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 526 U.S. 86 (1999).....	18
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 824 F.2d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 827 F.2d 814 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 858 F.2d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp v. FLRA</i> , 967 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Role Models America, Inc. v. White</i> , 317 F.3d 327 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Santos v. United States</i> , 461 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2006).....	26, 27

<i>Schulz v. Crowley</i> , 802 F.2d 498 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Union Pacific R.R. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 358 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Heredia</i> , 483 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Bureau of Public Debt v. FLRA</i> , 670 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>White v. N.H. Dep’t of Emp’t Sec.</i> , 455 U.S. 445 (1982).....	6

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

* <i>Internal Revenue Serv., Wash., D.C.</i> , 4 FLRA 488 (1980).....	23
* <i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor, OSHA, Region 1, Bos., Mass.</i> , 58 FLRA 213 (2002).....	23
* <i>U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Med. Ctr., Sheridan, Wyo.</i> , 59 FLRA 93 (2003).....	23, 24
* <i>U.S. Immigration & Naturalization Serv., Houston Dist., Houston, Tex.</i> , 50 FLRA 140 (1995).....	23
* <i>U.S. Immigration & Naturalization Serv., N.Y.C., N.Y.</i> , 52 FLRA 582 (1996).....	23

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §551.....	4
5 U.S.C. §551(13).....	4

5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(2).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	17
5 U.S.C. § 5596.....	3
5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7102.....	20
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(2).....	20
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(12).....	20
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(14).....	20
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(H)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a).....	20
5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(2).....	21
5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(3).....	21
5 U.S.C. § 7116.....	7, 17, 22
* 5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1).....	12, 14, 16, 17, 22
* 5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(5).....	12, 14, 16, 17, 21, 22, 26
5 U.S.C. § 7118	7
5 U.S.C. § 7122.....	10
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a).....	2, 3
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)(1).....	7

* 5 U.S.C. § 7123(c).....4, 8, 17, 19
